
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD IAU, 22 HYDREF 2020
am 2.00 o’r gloch

THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2020
at 2.00 pm

CYFARFOD RHITHIOL (AR HYN O BRYD 
NID OES MODD I’R CYHOEDD 
FYNYCHU’R CYFARFOD)

VIRTUAL MEETING (AT PRESENT 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ARE 
UNABLE TO ATTEND)

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs. Mairwen Hughes
01248 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Annibynnol Group

Gwilym O. Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair), Dafydd Roberts

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, Alun Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts, Nicola Roberts

Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents

Kenneth P Hughes, R Ll Jones 

Plaid Lafur Cymru/Wales Labour Party

Glyn Haynes (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)

Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) 
 
Ms. Anest Gray Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Mr Dyfed Wyn 
Jones (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor – Primary 
Schools Sector), Mrs Llio Johnson-(Rhiant Llywodraethwyr – Sector Ysgolion Uwchradd ac 
ADY/Parent Governor – Secondary Schools Sector and ALN) and Mr. Keith Roberts (Yr 
Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church) 
 
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights) 
Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Môn) 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1  APOLOGIES  

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting held on 21 September, 
2020.

4   COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP: ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  (Pages 9 - 
56)

To submit a report by the Community Safety Senior Operational Officer for
Gwynedd and Anglesey.

5   SCHOOLS' PROGRESS REVIEW PANEL PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 57 - 
64)

To submit a report by the Director of Education, Skills and Young People.

6   GREEN GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION - CHARGING METHODOLOGY AND 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  (Pages 65 - 68)

To submit a joint report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
and the Head of Highways, Waste and Property.

7   THE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21  (Pages 69 
- 74)

To submit a report by the Scrutiny Manager.



1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020

PRESENT:  Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair)
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair)

Councillors T Ll Hughes MBE, K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, R Ll 
Jones, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Margaret M Roberts and 
Nicola Roberts.

Councillor Llinos M Huws – Leader of the Council,
Councillor R Merion Jones – Portfolio Holder (Education, Libraries, 
Culture & Youth),
Councillor Alun Mummery – Portfolio Holder (Housing & 
Supporting Communities),
Councillor Bob Parry OBE FRAgS – Portfolio Holder (Highways, 
Property and Maritime),
Councillor Dafydd R Thomas – Portfolio Holder (Council Business),
Councillor Robin Williams – Portfolio Holder (Resources)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Deputy Chief Executive,
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Director of Education, Skills and Young People,
Interim Director of Social Services,
Head of Housing Services,
Head of Democratic Services,
Scrutiny Manager (AD),
Scrutiny Officer (SR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: None

ALSO PRESENT: Programme Manager, Gwynedd and Anglesey Public Services 
Board – for Item 4.
Chief Officer – Medrwn Môn – for Item 5

1 APOLOGIES 

None received.

2 DECLARATION O
[...]
oncern that people 
might face deprivation not only to individuals put to the whole family including 
children.  The Authority through its services can support these people but it is a 
matter for Welsh Government and Central Government to put in place another 
scheme to support people who have been on the furlough scheme or to invest 
in other schemes available;

 Questions raised as to the robustness of the Council in planning for Recovery,  
The Deputy Chief Executive responded that during the summer work to prepare  
Recovery Plans was put in place but since the last two weeks it is likely that a 
second wave of the pandemic is faced.  He further said that a mature draft of 
the Economic Recovery Plan and a Tourism Recovery Plan has been 
produced. Current efforts are focussed on the emergency and business as 
usual.

The Committee wished to thank the Council’s Officers on the way that they have 
dealt with the pandemic and praise also for the organisational response in terms of 
the support provided to businesses and communities.  The Committee also wished 
to thank the Leader of the Council for her hard work. 
It was RESOLVED:-

 To note the Council’s response to the pandemic thus far;

Page 7



8

 To agree its priorities for scrutinising areas of Council’s response to the 
emergency during 2020/21 and beyond;

 To recommend to the Executive that the Programme Boards submit 
regular progress reports to both scrutiny committees on recovery 
planning and delivery for the next norm.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

Submitted – the report of the Scrutiny Officer.

It was RESOLVED to note the Work Programme from October – December, 
2020.

The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm

COUNCILLOR GWILYM O JONES
CHAIR

Page 8



V3260517  
1 

 

 

1 - Recommendation/s  

 

To note the contents of the report and attached documents, and state whether or not the 

Scrutiny Committee supports the priorities and future direction of the work.   

 

 
 

2 – Link to Council  P
[...]
ot, and they remain –  

 

 Crime and Disorder  

 Substance Misuse  

 Reducing reoffending 

Page 10



V3260517  
3 

 

 Delivering a strategic assessment to identify priorities (work that is now 

undertaken on a regional basis)  

 Putting plans in place to deal with these priorities (a plan now exists on a regional 

and local basis) 

 

A partnership has existed in Anglesey and in Gwynedd since 1998. However, it has 

operated as a two-county Partnership for many years now. 

 

As a statutory member of the Partnership, it is important that the LA is appropriately 

represented. This is achieved by the presence of the current Local member with 

Community safety portfolio, Alun Mummery, and the principal officer with responsibility for 

the work, Dylan Williams.  

 

THE PARTNERSHIP’S PRIORITIES/DOCUMENTS FOR SCRUTINY  -  

 

The partnership works to an annual plan, which is based on a three-year regional plan.   

Attached are the 2019-20 and 2020-21 plans. 

Seven priorities attract the Partnership's attention. These priorities are based on a regional 

strategic assessment, the Police and crime Commissioner’s plan, and the regional Safer 

Communities Board plan. The priorities  are  -  

 

 Reducing victim based crimes (acquisitive crimes only)  

 Reducing Antisocial Behaviour 

 Supporting vulnerable people to prevent them becoming victims of crime  

 Raising confidence to report incidents of domestic abuse  

 Raising confidence to report sexual abuse  

 Addressing substance misuse in the area  

 Reducing Re-offending 

 

OVERVIEW OF OFFENDING RATES OVER THE REPORTING PERIOD – 

 

 When measuring levels of crime, it is Important that we have a basis for recoding, 

which allows comparison and perspective. The Home Office (HO) monitors crime 

levels across all Police forces in the UK. One of the parameters they use to maintain 

an overview is a comparison league of sorts, called most similar groups (MSG).  

The HO compile groups of Counti
[...]
sey LA will pilot the use of a new ‘keeping safe’ app for children/parents 
through schools , any lessons will be shared at the end of the period 

 A three month pilot project will be run by Crimestoppers in South Gwynedd. 
Working alongside the Local Councillors and communities, the aim is to increase the 
confidence of communities to report crimes anonymously, without direct contact 
with the Police 

 

 

 

 

Monitoring -  
 

The Partnership will receive quarterly updates as to how crimes and incidents are presenting in Gwynedd and Anglesey. The analytical report, 

will explain any anomalies, and report on any additional factors which need attention. 
 

The work plan will also be monitored and reported on. 
 

 

 

P
age 54



11 
 

 

 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Scrutiny Report Template

Committee : Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee

Date : 22 October, 2020 

Subject: Schools’ Progress Review Panel

Purpose of Report: An update on the progress of the Schools’ Progress Review 
Panel

Scrutiny Chair: Cllr Gwilym Owen Jones 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr R Meirion Jones

Head of Service: Rhys H Hughes, Director of Education, Skills and Young 
People 

Report Author :
Tel :
E-mail :

Sioned Rowe, Scrutiny Officer
01248 752039
SionedRowe@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members : Not applicable
 

1 - Recommendation(s) 

The Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee is requested to :

R1 To note: 

 The progress made to date in terms of the delivery of the Schools Progress 
Review Panel’s work programme which includes robust challenge of individual 
school performance

 The work streams in place through the new arrangements and introduced as a 
result of the Covid 19 pandemic. 

 R2 Recommend that the Committee reaches a conclusion on the robustness of the 
Panel's monitoring to date.  

 

 2 - Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities

Direct link to the Council Plan / transform
[...]
as noted that collaboration across clusters and catchment areas is vital in 
order to develop a bank of resources to support the blended learning strategy. 

 It was noted that the Learning Service is supporting catchment areas and schools 
to adopt the same model which is operational in Cybi Area in order to ensure that 
the model which is considered good practice is operational across the Island. 

Next steps:
 Continue to develop networks and collaboration across the Island.
 Centralise the above work on one website in order to facilitate and share what is 

available and happening to support our effort as a learning organisation. 

4. MATTER TO BE ESCALATED TO THE PARENT COMMITTEE FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

The following matter is referred for consideration by the Partnership and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee :

4.1 The Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee is requested to reach a 
conclusion on the robustness of the Panel's monitoring to date.        

 

6 - Equality Impact Assessment [ including impacts on the Welsh Language] 

N / A 

 

7 - Financial Implications

N / A

 

  

Page 63



8 - Appendices 

  

9 - Background Papers (please contact Report Author for any further information):  

Sioned Rowe, Scrutiny Officer, Isle of Anglesey County Council, Council Offices, 
Llangefni. LL77 7 TW

 

 Cllr. Gwilym Owen Jones 

Chair of the Schools Progress Review Panel
Date: 12/10/2020

Page 64



1 
 

 
 

1 - Recommendation/s  

The Committee is requested to consider and make comments to the Executive on the 

recommendations listed below, as shown in the attached Executive Report which will be 

considered on 26 October 2020: 

 
a. the charge of £35 per annum for the first Green Garden Waste wheeled bin 

collection service and £30 per annum for additional wheeled bins. 
 

b. the additional expenditure budget as set out in paragraph 5.4, with the 
additional expenditure budget being funded from the income generated by 
implementing the charge 

 

[...]
PERCY – HEAD OF SERVICE (HIGHWAYS, WASTE & 
PROPERTY) 

Local Members:  ALL MEMBERS 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
The Executive: 

1) Authorises/approves:  
 

a. the charge of £35 per annum for the first Green Garden Waste wheeled bin 
collection service and £30 per annum for additional wheeled bins. 
 

b. the additional expenditure budget as set out in paragraph 5.4, with the 
additional expenditure budget being funded from the income generated by 
implementing the charge 

 
The reasons for the recommendations are to make sure the Council has an approved plan and 
adequate resources in place to ensure the efficient introduction of a chargeable Green Garden 
Waste collection service from 1 April 2021. 
 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 
this option?  
Continuing with a free and reduced (9 months only, excluding the winter months) Green Garden 

Waste collection service was considered by the Executive. However, a final decision was made by 

the Executive on 27 January 2020 to start an all year round, fortnightly chargeable Green Garden 

Waste collection service from 1 April 2021. 

Other options were considered as detailed in paragraph 2.4 and 2.5. 

 

 

Page 68



2 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
The Executive is required to agree the methodology to roll-out the new chargeable Green Garden 

Waste collection service, the terms & conditions and the charges to be applied. 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

 

 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
Charging for the collection of Green Garden Waste will generate significant income. The level of 

income will be dependent on the charges applied and the number of households that finally sign-up 

to the service. More detail is provided in the body of this report. 

 

 
E –  Impact on our Future Generations(if relevant)  
 

1  How does this decision impact on 
o

Minutes of the meeting


1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2020

PRESENT:  Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair)
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Trefor Ll Hughes, Kenneth P Hughes, 
Vaughan Hughes, Robert Ll Jones, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts. Margaret M Roberts

Mrs Anest Frazer - The Church in Wales
Mr Keith Roberts -The Roman Catholic Church

Councillor Llinos Medi Huws - Leader of the Council - Portfolio 
Holder (Social Services)
Councillor R Meirion Jones - Portfolio Holder (Education, Libraries, 
Culture and Youth)
Councillor Robert G Parry, OBE, FRAgS - Portfolio Holder 
(Highways, Property and Waste)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer
Director of Education, Skills and Young People
Head of Highways, Waste and Property
Chief Waste Management Officer (MPE)
Head of Housing Services
Head of Democratic Services
Scrutiny Manager 
Scrutiny Officer 
Committee Officer (SC)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Nicola Roberts 
Mr Dyfed Wyn Jones (Parent Governor - Primary Schools Sector)
Councillor Alun Mummery - Portfolio Holder (Housing and 
Supporting Communities

ALSO PRESENT: None

The Chair welcomed all those present to the Committee’s first Zoom meeting.  He
thanked the Scrutiny Manager and Scrutiny Officer for their support and training on
Zoom recently. 

1 APOLOGIES 

As noted above.



2

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

3 MINUTES 

The draft minutes of the previous meeting of the Partnership and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee held on 21 September 2020 were confirmed as correct.

4 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP: ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

Submitted by the Head of Housing Services - a report by the Community Safety 
Senior Operational Officer for Anglesey and Gwynedd on the Community Safety 
Partnership’s activities during 2019/20.

The Council Leader reported that the Partnership is a statutory partnership between 
Anglesey and Gwynedd.  She reminded the Committee of the  financial cutbacks 
the Partnership has encountered.  She stated that the community safety structures 
are now set regionally, and efforts are being made to ensure that no duplication 
occurs.  Workshops were held with housing officers to address this issue, and move 
forward within the Partnership.

The Head of Housing Services reported that a statutory partnership has existed 
between Anglesey and Gwynedd for 22 years.  The Partnership’s commitment and 
engagement is evident through full attendances at meetings.  He stated that 
although the Partnership has lost several grants and local co-
ordinator posts, the work continues to move forward.  

The Partnership is working towards the following priorities:-

 Reducing victim based crimes;
 Reducing anti-social behaviour;
 Supporting vulnerable people to prevent them becoming victims of crime;
 Raising confidence to report incidents of domestic abuse;
 Raising confidence to report sexual abuse;
 Addressing substance misuse in the area;
 Reducing re-offending.

It was noted that the Home Office compares and measures crimes by demographic 
regions, and results are presented to the Partnership every quarter.  During 
lockdown, figures were presented to the Partnership every 2-3 weeks in order to 
ensure the availability of current information.

It was further noted that crimes reported to the Police across North Wales were 
down 29%, and 24.6% in Anglesey and Gwynedd between March and May this 
year.  Increases in crimes were reported during June and July, and by September, 
the number of offences committed were similar to previous years. Increases in 



3

crimes were recorded in stalking and harassment, and hate crime, the latter 
resulting in verbal abuse.

The Head of Housing Services reported that the Partnership is looking into 
preparing an awareness campaign for social media platforms.  He stated that the 
main challenges we face today are changes in criminality in our communities. 
Crime is now far reaching and complex, and technology isenabling a level of 
exploitative crime.  Increases in domestic abuse have been reported, as well as 
two homicides over the past year. 

It was highlighted that the needs of homeless citizens were given priority during the 
lockdown period, resulting in an increase in the number of meetings held between 
the Housing Department and Social Services Department.  

Discussion focused on the following:-

 A question was raised on how the statutory Partnership is supporting and
contributing to the effectiveness of the Partnership?  The Head of Housing 
Services responded that the Partnership’s commitment is robust, and excellent 
joint working is taking place within the Partnership. This is evident in financial 
applications that the Council has submitted recently, as well as in responses 
received to anti-social matters.  

 Concerns were raised as to whether progress has been made in combating 
County Lines.  The Head of Housing Services responded that the Partnership is 
utilising structures that are in place, and sharing intelligence  to prevent crimes.  
It was noted that weekly meetings are being held between the Partnership and 
the Police. 

 Reference was made to the increasing problem of knife crimes.  The Head of 
Housing Services reported that the Council is keen to work in partnership with 
the Police and utilise the powers of the Police and Crime Act 2006.  It was 
noted that currently, there are no statistics available on knife crimes, but the 
general number of crimes are stable. 

 Clarity was sought regarding the increase in crimes committed by phone and 
online fraud.  The Head of Housing Services responded that the Partnership is 
using technology to draw attention to such crimes, and the ease of committing 
these crimes from afar.  It was noted that the Council’s Trading Standards have 
identified and raised awareness of cyber crime, which has been shared with the 
Partnership. 

 A question was raised whether there has been a need to change the 
Partnership’s priorities over recent months?  The Head of Housing Services 
responded that when the priorities were set, no one knew the impact Covid-19 
would have, and the Partnership has had to adapt its way of working. The 
Partnership has prioritised and dealt with situations as they arose during 
lockdown, and convened workshops to discuss important issues.  The Deputy 
Chief Executive responded that the Partnership has used data from the Police 
and information from behind closed doors eg; violence in the home.  He stated 
that through the Partnership, resources from both authorities and the Police 
have been brought together to respond to the challenges that exist, because 



4

the need has increased.  The focus has changed due to the nature of the 
crimes, and has been adapted due to Covid-19.

 Concerns were raised in relation to an increase in anti-social behaviour
committed by younger, primary school age children since lockdown.  It was 
noted that people have become reluctant to report such crimes to the Police, 
due to the fear of reprisals.  The Director of Education,

  Skills and Young People responded by stating that it is important to move 
forward and raise awareness in schools.  It was noted that officers work with 
and target specific children, and teachers promote good behaviour. 

 A question was raised as to whether tensions during lockdown with visitors to 
the area have been monitored and acted upon?  The Head of Housing Services 
responded that in the early stages of lockdown, meetings were held between 
the Council and Police to deals with tensions, where a number of anti-social 
matters were raised and local Councils responded.  He stated that the way 
forward is to recognise tensions early, and act upon each situation before it 
becomes an issue.  By experiencing lockdown, there are now procedures in 
place to deal with problems as they arise, and arrangement are in place to hold 
regular meetings.

 Clarity was sought on the current situation regarding food banks.  The Head of 
Housing Services responded that during lockdown there were four food banks 
in operation across the island, namely Holyhead, Llangefni, Amlwch and Menai 
Bridge.  He stated that the food bank in Menai Bridge has now closed, and the 
remaining three food banks service the whole Island.  It was noted that at 
present the situation is very stable, with sufficient food supplies and funds in 
reserve, should we encounter a second wave of Covid-19.

 A question was raised on the financial implications of Covid-19 on the   
Partnership.  The Head of Housing Services responded that he
did not have the financial details at hand, but would look into the situation.    

RESOLVED:-

   To note the contents of the report and attachments.
 To support the priorities and future direction of the work. 
     The Head of Housing Services to look into the Partnership’s current

financial situation and report back to the Committee in due course.
 

5 SCHOOLS' PROGRESS REVIEW PANEL PROGRESS REPORT 

 Submitted - a report by the Director of Education, Skills and Young People on 
 progress made to date in relation to the Schools’ Progress Review Panel’s   work.  

The Chair reported that this year has been a very challenging time for schools, as 
they have had to change the way they operate, and adapt to becoming Care 
Centres for vulnerable children.  It was emphasised that no schools had closed 
during lockdown, and successful outcomes were achieved between the Learning 
Service, Head Teachers of Anglesey schools, and the Primary and Secondary 
Schools’ Head Teachers Forum. 



5

The Chair reported that the Panel’s work of monitoring standards in individual 
schools and convening meetings was put on hold during lockdown.  It was noted 
that the Panel’s meetings reconvened on 24 September 2020.

The Chair reported that it is evident that joint working between the Learning 
Service, GwE and schools has been successful.  He referred to an excellent 
presentation by Ysgol Gynradd y Fali on Teams, which was well received.  Ysgol 
Gynradd y Fali made use of Teams technology to convene face to face sessions 
during the national lockdown, in an effort to identify any possible concerns or 
safeguarding issues, and as a means of keeping in regular contact with the pupils, 
and support their wellbeing during the challenging period.  Positive feedback was 
received from both parents and pupils, and the sessions provided an opportunity to 
socialise.  It was further noted that since lockdown, there has been a general 
deterioration in language and numeracy skills, which could have an impact on the 
children in future. 

The Director of Education, Skills and Young People referred to this successful 
collaboration work as ‘Tȋm Môn’, where all relevant parties pull together and share 
good practice in order to provide the very best standard of education for pupils.
 
In response to one of the Panel’s key questions on areas to scrutinise, a member of 
the Committee questioned how the formula to fund secondary schools is decided?  
The Chief Executive responded that key aspects decide the formula for each school 
eg for a child in Key Stage 3, the school gets approximately £3,500 per child, and 
the formula increases in Key Stage 4.  Funding for the 6th Form is provided by 
Welsh Government.  It was noted that additional funding is available for children 
who have additional needs.  

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reported that each school 
receives a copy of the formula annually.  He stated that the formula has to be fair to 
each school, although some Head Teachers might argue that elements of the 
formula are unfair to their individual schools, if funding does not meet their 
expectations.  It was noted that it is not the formula that is the issue, but the 
amount of money that is available.  On Anglesey, the formula shares the funds 
available between the five secondary schools. 

Members raised the following points during discussion:-

     The support provided to schools by the Panel during Covid-19 has been
      praised by Head Teachers. 
 Most teachers carry out excellent work.  Concerns were raised that some
      proficient teachers are less confident in applying remote learning than
      others, and may need assistance.  It was highlighted that presently there      are 

technical and ICT issues in schools, which need to be resolved.
     A member of the Panel referred to the integral role that children and pupils

play within Tîm Môn, due to their support in assisting schools during these 
uncertain times through conforming to the new regulations   

 A question was raised as to whether the Council could take advantage of
      resources from outside organisations for learning.  It was noted that the
      Learning Service works closely with GwE, Estyn etc, who provide training



6

        and guidance.

The Director of Education, Skills and Young People reported that each school
has its strengths and room for improvement.  He stated that the Learning
Service has worked with leading schools in ICT to develop Model Môn across
the Island.  He further stated that they have prepared guidance and examples of 
good practice to assist other schools in raising standards in using technology.  With 
regards to remote learning, there are digital champions in each catchment area.  It 
was noted that the schools had initially changed the way they operated during 
lockdown, and concentrated on welfare and developing staff and pupils’ skills in 
using digital platforms and technology in general.  With regard to disadvantaged 
children, the Service has provided Chromebooks and devices to enable them to 
participate in remote learning, and is working together with the Children’s Services 
and the Finance Department to achieve its objectives. 

The Scrutiny Committee is satisfied with the Panel’s Scrutiny work to date.  The 
Panel has successfully concentrated on key areas of the Learning Service’s 
response to Covid-19 and identified lessons learned in relation to the following:-

   The Learning Service and GwE have provided comprehensive training to
      schools; 

    Remote learning arrangements have been implemented;
    Progress has been made in technology and the use of virtual lessons, and 

laptops have been shared with pupils; 
    The Panel will be scrutinising GwE’s Annual Report, as in previous years;
     It has become evident that some pupils have experienced a   deterioration in 

their literacy and numeracy skills; 
   The strengths of some teachers with regard to remote learning and 

 technology has been highlighted.
    It was noted that the Panel’s meetings are set to continue on a monthly basis.  

The Panel is certain that robust measures are in place for responding to any 
future lockdown, which would involve school closures.  Even though effective 
work has taken place, lessons have been learned through experience, which 
can be applied, as necessary.

 RESOLVED:-

•    To note progress made in terms of the delivery of the Schools’
Progress Review Panel’s work programme which includes robust
challenge of individual school performance.

•    To note the work streams in place through the new arrangements and 
introduced as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

•    That the Committee is satisfied with the robustness of the Panel’s 
monitoring to date.  

6 GREEN GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION - CHARGING METHODOLOGY AND 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 



7

Submitted - a report by the Head of Highways, Waste and Property on the
introduction of a chargeable Green Garden Waste collection service from 1 April  
2021.

The Portfolio Holder for Highways, Waste and Property requested that the 
Committee considers the options presented and comments on the proposal to 
charge £35 per annum for the first green garden waste wheeled bin collection 
service, and £30 thereafter for each additional wheeled bin.  He stated that the 
proposal is in-keeping with the Welsh Government’s Waste Collection Blueprint, 
which recommends that Welsh local authorities should apply a charge for 
collecting green bin garden waste.  It was noted that every County in North Wales 
is charging for the collection service. The Council has decided that there will be no 
charge for the service for cemeteries, places of worship or village/community 
halls.  Payment for the service can be made by phone or online.  The fee will be a 
contribution towards the cost of providing the service, and each bin will receive a 
sticker/address label displaying the current year on it.   

The Head of Highways, Waste and Property reported that the Executive on 27 
January 2020 agreed on the principle of charging for the green bin collection 
service.  It was noted that not every household will want to sign up to the service, 
and this has been factored into the plan.  With regard to staffing arrangements, 
two new temporary members of staff will be employed to administer the payments.

Members of the Committee raised the following matters:-

 Have any other North Wales authorities encountered any negative impact 
from charging to remove green garden waste, and, has fly tipping and 
people putting green waste in black bins increased due to the changes?  
The Chief Waste Management Officer responded that there is no evidence 
that fly tipping has increased, and people put black bins in green bins at 
present. He stated that the situation is difficult to monitor, without checking 
the contents of each individual bin.  

 A request was made for phone payments to have a separate line for the 
Service, so that payments can be made directly.  The Director of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer responded that the public will be 
encouraged to pay online, as the technology is in place, and the system is 
currently in operation. 

 Could the green bin collection payment system be based on Council Tax 
banding?  The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
responded that the cost the Council would incur would be the same if a bin 
was full or half-full.  If payments were based on Council Tax bandings, the 
online system would need to check the banding for each property, and this 
technology is not available in the Council.

 Would it be possible to pay monthly through direct debit for the service in 
order to be less of a financial burden on families?  The Director of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer responded by noting that this would cause 
complexities as the public could start paying for the service and then decide 
not to continue with the payments, when they would have already received 



8

the sticker on the bin.  This would require Council staff to collect the sticker 
which would not be cost effective, and would increase the administrative 
work required.

  A suggestion was put forward that the Council could get additional income   
from composting green waste.  The Director of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer responded by noting that there are specific 
conditions within the European grant which do not allow the Council to sell 
the compost generated from the green waste to generate an income.  The 
Chief Waste Management Officer noted that there is a cost incurred in 
disposing of green waste. 

     A question was raised as to what happens to the sticker on the bin if you 
move house?  It was noted that a new sticker and green bin would be  
issued, and the service would continue from the new address. 

RESOLVED:- 

  To recommend that the Executive accepts a charge of £35 per annum 
for the first Green Garden Waste wheeled bin collection service and  
£30 per annum for additional wheeled bins. 

  That the additional expenditure budget required is funded from the 
income generated by implementing the charge. 

7 THE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 

Submitted - a report by the Scrutiny Manager.

RESOLVED to note the Committee’s Forward Work Programme (September 
2020 – April 2021). 

The meeting concluded at 4.05 pm

COUNCILLOR GWILYM O JONES
CHAIR


